#### CITY OF KELOWNA

## **MEMORANDUM**

**Date:** March 26, 2003

**File No.:** BL 8965

To: City Manager

From: City Clerk

**Subject:** Sewer Specified Area No. 22F (Mills Road) Bylaw No. 8965

#### **RECOMMENDATION**

THAT Council receive the Certificate of Sufficiency dated March 26, 2003 pertaining to the Sewer Specified Area No. 22F (Mills Road) Bylaw No. 8965;

AND THAT Sewer Specified Area No. 22F (Mills Road) Bylaw No. 8965 be advanced for reading consideration.

#### **BACKGROUND**

Under the provisions of the *Local Government Act* a Council may create a specified area for the provision of a service if requested by a petition from the affected property owners. On March 21, 2003, the Clerks department received a petition signed by owners of thirty-four of the forty-eight properties that would be included in the new specified area. Section 631 of the *Act* requires that a petition for work must be signed by at least 2/3 of the owners of the affected parcels making up at least 50% of the assessed land value of all the affected parcels.

The petition met all the requirements set out in the *Act* and the Certificate of Sufficiency is attached to this report.

D.L. Shipclark

Attach.

c.c. Waste Water Manager (w/ attach)

# **CITY OF KELOWNA**

### **CLERK'S CERTIFICATE OF SUFFICIENCY**

(Pursuant to Section 632 of the Local Government Act)

I hereby certify that sufficient petitions  $\underline{\mathsf{HAVE}}$  been received covering Bylaw No. 8965 – Sewer Specified Area No. 22F (Mills Road) as detailed below.

Dated this 26 <sup>th</sup> day of March, 2003	
	D.L. Shipclark City Clerk

# Schedule "A" Certificate of Sufficiency - Bylaw 8965

Bylaw Number	Description of Work	No. of Owners	Majority Required to Undertake Project (2/3)	Total No. of Petitioners	Total Assessed Value of Land	50% of Assessed Land Value	Total Petitioner's Assessment
8965	Sewer Specified Area No. 22F (Mills Road)	48	32	34	2,699,800	1,349,900	2,090,400